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The FCC may not conduct or sponsor a
collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) control
number. No person shall be subject to
any penalty for failing to comply with

a collection of information subject to the
PRA that does not display a valid OMB
control number.

DATES: Written PRA comments should
be submitted on or before December 5,
2022. If you anticipate that you will be
submitting comments but find it
difficult to do so within the period of
time allowed by this notice, you should
advise the contact listed below as soon
as possible.

ADDRESSES: Direct all PRA comments to
Cathy Williams, FCC, via email to PRA@
fec.gov and to Cathy.Williams@fcc.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
additional information about the
information collection, contact Cathy
Williams at (202) 418-2918.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Control Number: 3060-0250.

Title: Sections 73.1207, 74.784 and
74.1284, Rebroadcasts.

Form Number: Not applicable.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Respondents: Business or other for-
profit entities; Not-for-profit
institutions; State, local or tribal
government.

Number of Respondents and
Responses: 6,462 respondents; 11,012
responses.

Estimated Time per Response: 0.50
hours.

Frequency of Response:
Recordkeeping requirement; on
occasion reporting requirement; semi-
annual reporting requirement; third
party disclosure requirement.

Total Annual Burden: 5,506 hours.

Total Annual Costs: No cost.

Obligation to Respond: Required to
obtain or retain benefits. The statutory
authority for this information collection
is contained in Sections 154(i) and
325(a) of the Communications Act of
1934, as amended.

Needs and Uses: The information
collection requirements contained in 47
CFR 73.1207 require that licensees of
broadcast stations obtain written
permission from an originating station
prior to retransmitting any program or
any part thereof. A copy of the written
consent must be kept in the station’s
files and made available to the FCC
upon request. Section 73.1207 also
specifies procedures that broadcast
stations must follow when
rebroadcasting time signals, weather
bulletins, or other material from non-
broadcast services.

The information collection
requirements contained in 47 CFR
74.784(b) require that a licensee of a low
power television or TV translator station
shall not rebroadcast the programs of
any other TV broadcast station without
obtaining prior consent of the station
whose signals or programs are proposed
to be retransmitted. Section 74.784(b)
requires licensees of low power
television and TV translator stations to
notify the Commission when
rebroadcasting programs or signals of
another station. This notification shall
include the call letters of each station
rebroadcast. The licensee of the low
power television or TV translator station
shall certify that written consent has
been obtained from the licensee of the
station whose programs are
retransmitted.

Lastly, the information collection
requirements contained in 47 CFR
74.1284 require that the licensee of a
FM translator station obtain prior
consent to rebroadcast programs of any
broadcast station or other FM translator.
The licensee of the FM translator station
must notify the Commission of the call
letters of each station rebroadcast and
must certify that written consent has
been received from the licensee of that
station. Also, AM stations are allowed to
use FM translator stations to rebroadcast
the AM signal.

Federal Communications Commission.
Marlene Dortch,

Secretary, Office of the Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2022-21621 Filed 10-4—22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
[Docket No. 22-26]

Philip Reinisch Company LLC,
Complainant v. Flexport International
LLC, Respondent; Notice of Filing of
Complaint and Assignment

Served: September 29, 2022.

Notice is given that a complaint has
been filed with the Federal Maritime
Commission (Commission) by Philip
Reinisch Company LLC., hereinafter
“Complainant,” against Flexport
International LLC., hereinafter
“Respondent.” Complainant states that
it is a company registered in Indiana.
Complainant identifies the Respondent
as a non-vessel-operating common
carrier registered in Delaware with its
principal office located in San
Francisco, California.

Complainant alleges that Respondent
violated 46 U.S.C. 41104(a)(15) and
41104(d) regarding the issuance of
invoices without required information

and the assessment of detention and
demurrage charges. The full text of the
complaint can be found in the
Commission’s Electronic Reading Room
at https://www2.fmc.gov/readingroom/
proceeding/22-26/.

This proceeding has been assigned to
Office of Administrative Law Judges.
The initial decision of the presiding
officer in this proceeding shall be issued
by September 29, 2023, and the final
decision of the Commission shall be
issued by April 12, 2024.

William Cody,
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-21562 Filed 10-4—22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6730-02—-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice
have applied to the Board for approval,
pursuant to the Bank Holding Company
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.)
(BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part
225), and all other applicable statutes
and regulations to become a bank
holding company and/or to acquire the
assets or the ownership of, control of, or
the power to vote shares of a bank or
bank holding company and all of the
banks and nonbanking companies
owned by the bank holding company,
including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the
applications listed below, as well as
other related filings required by the
Board, if any, are available for
immediate inspection at the Federal
Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at
the offices of the Board of Governors.
This information may also be obtained
on an expedited basis, upon request, by
contacting the appropriate Federal
Reserve Bank and from the Board’s
Freedom of Information Office at
https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/
request.htm. Interested persons may
express their views in writing on the
standards enumerated in the BHC Act
(12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these
applications must be received at the
Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of
the Board of Governors, Ann E.
Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th
Street and Constitution Avenue NW,
Washington, DC 20551-0001, not later
than November 4, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland
(Bryan S. Huddleston, Vice President)
1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio
44101-2566. Comments can also be sent


https://www2.fmc.gov/readingroom/proceeding/22-26/
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https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm
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electronically to
Comments.applications@clev.frb.org:

1. Racine HNB, Inc., Racine, Ohio; to
become a bank holding company by
acquiring Home National Bank, Racine,
Ohio.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta
(Erien O. Terry, Assistant Vice
President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE,
Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can
also be sent electronically to
Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:

1. Barwick Bancorp, Inc., St.
Augustine, Florida; to become a bank
holding company by acquiring Barwick
Banking Company, Barwick, Georgia.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2022-21648 Filed 10-4—22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Agency for Healthcare Research and
Quality

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Agency for Healthcare Research
and Quality, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the
intention of the Agency for Healthcare
Research and Quality (AHRQ) to request
that the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) approve the proposed
information collection project “Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey (MEPS)
COVID-19 Changes.” This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register on
July 11, 2022 and allowed 60 days for
public comment. AHRQ received one
comment from The Bureau of Economic
Analysis (BEA) in strong support of the
questions for this proposed data
collection. The purpose of this notice is
to allow an additional 30 days for public
comment.

DATES: Comments on this notice must be
received by November 4, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Doris Lefkowitz, AHRQ Reports
Clearance Officer, (301) 427—-1477, or by
email at doris.lefkowitz@ AHRQ.hhs.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Proposed Project
“Medical Expenditure Panel Survey
(MEPS) COVID-19 Changes.”

The Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey (MEPS) consists of the following
three components and has been
conducted annually since 1996:

e Household Component (MEPS-HC):

A sample of households participating in
the National Health Interview Survey
(NHIS) in the prior calendar year are
interviewed 5 times over a 2 and one-
half (2.5) year period. These 5
interviews yield 2 years of information
on use of, and expenditures for, health
care, sources of payment for that health
care, insurance status, employment,
health status and health care quality.

e Medical Provider Component
(MEPS-MPC): The MEPS—MPC collects
information from medical and financial
records maintained by hospitals,
physicians, pharmacies and home
health agencies named as sources of
care by household respondents.

e Insurance Component (MEPS-IC):
The MEPS-IC collects information on
establishment characteristics, insurance
offerings and premiums from
employers. The MEPS-IC is conducted
by the Census Bureau for AHRQ and is
cleared separately.

This request is for the MEPS-HC only.

The OMB Control Number for the
MEPS-HC and MEPS-MPC is 0935—
0118, which was last approved by OMB
on November 18, 2020, and will expire
on November 30, 2023.

The purpose of this request is to
update questions related to COVID-19
in MEPS. New round 1 questions on
COVID-19 capture information on
whether household members have ever
had COVID-19 and when they most
recently had COVID-19. Follow-up
questions in later rounds determine if
household members have had COVID-
19 in the interview reference period.

This study is being conducted by
AHRQ through its contractors, Westat
and RTI International, pursuant to
AHRQ’s statutory authority to conduct
and support research on healthcare and
on systems for the delivery of such care,
including activities with respect to the
cost and use of health care services and
with respect to health statistics and
surveys. 42 U.S.C. 299a(a)(3) and (8); 42
U.S.C. 299b-2.

Method of Collection

The questions will be asked of all
MEPS sample members with a single

household respondent reporting for the
household. The first two questions serve
as gate questions and only respondents
who report having a COVID-19
diagnosis in the relevant time period
will receive follow-up questions about
the timing of their most recent infection.
These questions will be administered in
the existing Priority Conditions
Enumeration section of MEPS, which
includes a similar series of questions
about whether household members have
ever been diagnosed with certain
medical conditions.

Historically, MEPS has been
conducted using Computer Assisted
Personal Interviewing (CAPI) where
field interviews conduct interviews
with household respondents in person.
However, MEPS is currently being
conducted via multiple modes,
including face-to-face, phone, and
virtual interviewing, due to the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic.

The information collected on COVID—
19 diagnoses will undergo editing and
be reviewed for data quality, including
consistency with publicly available
sources of data on COVID-19 infections.
Additionally, the resulting variables
will be included on the annual MEPS
full-year consolidated public use data
files after being assessed for any
potential disclosure concerns. The new
CAPI questions collecting information
about COVID-19 will be folded into the
regular processing stream of MEPS data
to produce estimates of health care
utilization and expenditures. The
information collected on COVID-19
diagnoses will be used to compare
healthcare utilization and expenditures
between those who have had confirmed
COVID-19 and those who have not.
Additionally, the information collected
on the timing of recent infections can be
used to either include or exclude recent
infections from calendar year or round-
specific estimates of healthcare
utilization and expenditures. This
allows researchers to examine both
shorter-term and longer-term impacts of
a COVID-19 diagnosis on healthcare
utilization and expenditures.

Estimated Annual Respondent Burden

Exhibit 1 shows the estimated
annualized burden hours for
respondents’ time to participate in this
research. The addition of several
questions related to COVID-19 adds
minimal burden in hours and costs to
the core CAPI interview, estimated to
add 1 minute per interview and a total
of 222 burden hours.

Exhibit 2 shows the estimated
annualized cost burden associated with
respondents’ time to participate in this
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